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Miller Environmental “Company, Inc.
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MEE Engineering ¢ Geology - Consty’lruction

January 30, 1992

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, #200

Oakland, CA 94621

Attn: Susan Hugo

Re: Sample Results for Barbara Fisher, 4218 West St.,
Oakland, CaA

DPear Ms. Hugo:

The following report outlines work performed by Miller
Environmental Company (MEC) at 3838 West St. in Oakland.
Results of our investigation are presented along with
recommendations based on these results. The scope of work
included collecting three soil samples and one water sample
following the removal of a 550 gallon underground storage
tank (UST) from the property mentioned above.

INTRODUCTION

On January 8, 1992 personnel from MEC were present at

3838 West St. for the removal of a 550 gallon UST which had
previously stored gasoline. The exact location of the
product piping was unknown because the lot had been repaved
since the installation of the tank. MEC removed as much
piping as possible and then capped the remaining pipes at the
locations where they led into the excavation pit. The
removal of the tank was observed by Susan Hugo from the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA).

TANK REMOVAL

Before removing the UST, which had not been in service for
approximately 20 years, it was obvious by visual inspection

that the tank was affected by holes, pitting, and corrosion.
Holes were also observed on the bottom of the tank when it

was removed from the ground. At the time of removal, the

tank was filled with water which was pumped out by H&H «
Environmental Services. Approximately 650 gallons of water
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Tank Removal Report for Barbara Fisher

3838 West Street, Oakland, CA

were pumped out of the tank and excavation pit. The Uniform
Hazardous Waste Manifest is attached to this report. When
the UST was pulled out of the ground, a smaller tank attached
to the bottom was noticed which was, in addition to the
bottom of the 550-gallon tank, covered with a black sludge.
MEC believes that the small tank may have been a sludge
collector. Ground water, which appeared to have a sheen, was
encountered in the tank excavation pit. There was also a
strong hydrocarbon odor at the site during the time of
removal. Soil discoloration seemed apparent in the
excavation pit which appeared to be comprised of a
combination of sand and clay soils. The soil was black in
the upper northwest corner of the hole and dark gray at the
bottom of the hole near the surface of the ground water.

SO0IL AND WATER SAMPLING

At the direction of the inspector from ACHCSA, three soil
samples and ocne water sample were collected from the site. A
generalized site plan showing soil sampling locations is
shown on Figure 1, Two samples (1 & 2) were collected from
the native soil and one sample (SPl) was collected as a
composite sample from the stockpiled soil. A backhoe bucket
was used to retrieve the native soil to be sampled from the
soil/ground water interface in the excavation pit. The
samples were collected by driving clean 2" x 6" brass tubes
into the soil in the backhoe bucket. The laboratory
composite sample was comprised of four discrete soil samples
which were collected from different locations and depths in
the stockpiled soil. In addition, one sample (EXW1l) was
collected from the groundwater encountered in the tank
excavation pit. The water sample was collected using a
disposable bailer and 40 ml VOA bottles.

Laboratory analvses
Soil samples collected from beneath the former gasoline UST

and the spoils pile generated during excavation of the former
gasoline tank were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
as gasoline (TPH/gas), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and #
Xylene (BTEX), and total lead. The laboratory method used by
National Environmental Testing (NET), a state certified
laboratory, was EPA method 5030 for TPH/gas, method 8020 for
BTEX, and method 7421 for lead. The ground water sample was
also analyzed for TPH/gas and BTEX by the same EPA methods
mentioned above.

Laboratory results
For ease of reference, Table 1 on page 3 provides a summary

of laboratory results for TPH/gas, BTEX, and total lead for
both the soil and ground water samples.
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Tank Removal Report for Barbara Fisher

3838 West Street, Oakland, CA

TABLE 1
Laborato results for soil and water samples
collected followinhg tank removal

Depth
in TPH Total

Sanp # feet gas Lead B T E X
1 8! ND 13 ND ND ND ND
2 gt ND 21 ND ND ND ND
S5P1 xx 4.3 32 ND 16 18 48
BXHE, XX @ NA ND ND ND 420

a) ND = not detected Pvfj

b) NA = not analyzed

c) XX no depth available: soil sample was composited
in the laboratory from four soil samples collected at
various locations and depths in the spoils pile and
water sample was collected from the ground water
encountered in the excavation pit.

d) Sample results for TPH/gas and total lead are
expressed in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) which is
equivalent to parts per million (ppm).

e) Sample results for BTEX are expressed in microgranms
per kilogram (ug/kg) which is equivalent to parts per
billion (ppb).

f) Detection limits were:

Soil: Ground Waters:

TPH/gas - 1 ppmn TPH/gas - 0.05 ppm
Benzene - 2.5 ppb Benzene - 0.5 ppb
Toluene - 2.5 ppb Toluene - 0.5 ppb
Ethylbenzene - 2.5 ppb Ethlybenzene - 0.5 ppb
Xylene - 2.5 ppb Xylene - 0.5 ppb

Lead - 0.2 ppm

DISCUSSION

Soil samples (1 & 2) collected from soil-water interface neay
the bottom of the excavation pit showed no detectable levels
of TPH/gas and BTEX and a level of lead below the designated
action level. The spoils pile sample (SP1) generated during
excavation and removal of the former 550 gal. gasoline tank
contained low levels of lead, TPH/gas, ethylbenzene, toluene,
and xylenes. The stockpiled soil contained no laboratory
detectable level of benzene. The ground water sample also
contained levels of TPH/gas and xylenes which were below the
recommended drinking water action levels set by the State of
California Department of Health Services. Benzene, .
ethylbenzene, and toluene were not detected in the ground
water.
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Tank Removal Report for Barbara Fisher
3838 West Street, Oakland, CA

CONCLUSTONS

From examining the laboratory results, it appears that the
native soil on the property contains no hydrocarbon
contaminants and a level of lead which is below the
designated action level. Hydrocarbons were detected in the
stockpiled soil at low levels with the level of benzene being
non-detect. 1In addition, low levels of TPH/gas and xylenes
were detected in the ground water sample at concentrations
below the recommended action levels. Although there were
holes in the tank, it was not in use for approximately 20
years, therefore natural bioremediation may have "cleaned"
any soil contamination present.

RECOMMENDATIONS

MEC recommends that the stockpiled soil be removed from the
site and transported to a class III landfill and that the
excavation pit be backfilled with clean fill. Because a
release of low levels of hydrocarbon contaminants to the
ground water has occurred, the Regional Water Quality Control
Board (RWQCB) may require a ground water monitoring well
within ten feet of the release in the verified downgradient
direction. If on-site ground water flow direction can not be
verified, three ground water monitoring wells may be
necessary to determine ground water flow direction.

An unauthorized release report should be filed with the
appropriate agencies. MEC has completed an unauthorized
release report and has enclosed it for your review and
distribution to the proper agencies.

WARRANTY

Miller Environmental Company warrants all services to be of
high professional quality. No other warranty, either
expressed or implied, as to the quality or result to be
achieved as a consequence of this work, is made. p

This report provides an assessment of potential hazardous
waste contamination based on limited sampling, analyses, and
on-site observations. This report represents a professional
opinion based upon conditions and information made available
to Miller Environmental Company to date. Reports do not
purport to identify all problems or to indicate that other
hazards do not exist. No responsibility is assumed for the
correction of conditions or practices existing at the
premises of site. Data available from future subsurface -
exploration may modify the conclusions and recommendations of
this report.
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Tank Removal Report for Barbara Fisher
3838 West Street, Oakland, CA

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,

Sie éww A —
Tonia Cannizzaro
Environmental Engineer

Enc: Laboratory Results
Unauthorized Release Report
Hazardous Waste Manifest

cc: Ms. Barbara Fisher, Site Owner
file
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NET Pacific, Ine. \
NAT IO NAL 435 Tesceni Circle
ENVIRONMENTAL Santa Rosa, CA 95401
Tel: (707) 526-7200
o JTESTING, INC. Fax: (707) 526-9623
RECLEiv =
JAN 28 1997
RONMENTAL GO
Reinhard Ruhmke Date: 01/23/1992 MILLER EAV ’
Miller Environmental NET Client Acct. 78800
385 Pittsburg Ave. NET Pacific 92.005¢
Richmond, CA 94801 Received: 01/10/1992

Client Reference Information

Barbara Fisher

Sample analysis in support of the project referenced above has been completed

and results are presented on following pages.

"Key to Abbreviations" for definition of terms.

Please refer to the enclosed
Should you have questions

regarding procedures or results, please feel welcome to contact Client

Services.

-

Approved by:

.

C:}’/ )
dles Skamatack [

Laboratory Manager

Enclosure(s)



Client Acct: 78800 Date: 0172371992
Client Name: Miller Environmental Page: 2
NET Log No: 92.0054

NET]

NET Pacitic, Inc.

Ref: Barbara Fisher

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: 1 West End of Tank
bate Taken: 01/08/1992
Time Takens:
LAB Job No: {-110630 )

Reporting

Parameter Method Limit Regults Units
Lead EPA 7421 0.2 13 mng/Kg
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Solid)

METHOD 5030 (GC,FID) -

DATE ANALYZED 0l1-15-92

DILUTION FACTOR¥ 1

as Gasaline 1 ND mg/Kg
METHOD 8020 (GC,Solid) —_—

DATE ANALYZED 01-15-92

DILUTION FACTOR* 1

Benzene 2.5 ND ug/Kg

Ethylbenzene 2.5 ND ug/Kg

Toluene 2.5 KD ug/Kg

Xylenes (Total) 2.5 ND ug/Kyg
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Client Acct: 78800 Date: 01/23/1992
3

Client Name: Miller Environmental Page:
NET Log Ro: 92.0054

®

NET Pacilic, Inc.

Ref: Barbara Fisher

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: 2 East End of Tank
Date Taken: 01/08/1992
Time Taken:

LAB Job No: (-110631 )
Reporting

Parameter Method Limit Results Units
Lead EPA 7421 0.2 21 mg/Kg
TPE (Gas/BTXE,Solid)
METHOD 5030 (GC,FID) -

DATE ANALYZED 01-17-92

DILUTION FACTOR* 1

as Gasoline 1 KD mg/Kg
METHOD 8020 (GC,Solid) -

DATE ANALYZED 01-17-92

DILUTION FACTOR* 1

Benzene 2.5 ND ug/Kg

Ethylbenzene 2.5 ND ug/Kg

Toluene 2.5 ND ug/Kg

Xylenes (Total) 2.5 ND ug/Kg



Client Acct: 78800
N E Client Name: Miller Environmental
I NET Log No: 92.0054
®

NET Pacific, Inc.

Date: 01/23/1992
Page: 4

Ref: Barbara Fisher

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: SPl comp
Date Taken: 01/08/1992
Time Taken:
LAB Job No: (-110632 )

Reporting

Parameter Method Limit Results Units
Lead EPA 7421 0.2 32 mg /Ky
TPH (Gae/BTXE,Solid)

METHOD 5030 (GC,FID) -

DATE ANALYZED 01~+15-92

DILUTION FACTOR* 1

as Gasoline 1 4.3 mg/Kg
METHOD B020Q (GC,Solid) -

DATE ANALYZED 01-15-92

DILUTION FACTOR* i

Benzene 2.5 ND ug/Kg

Ethylbenzene 2.5 18 ug/Kg

Toluene 2.5 16 ug/Kg

Xylenes (Total) 2.5 48 ug/Kg



Client Acct: 78800 Date: 01/23/1992
5

N E T Client Name: Miller Environmental Page:
NET Log No: 92,0054

®

NET Pacific, Inc.

Ref: Barbara Fisher

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: EXWl
Date Taken: 01/08/1992
Time Taken:
LAB Job No: (-110633 )

Reporting
Parameter Method Limit Results Units
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid)
METHOD 5030 (GC,FID) -
DATE ANALYZED 01-16-92
DILUTION FACTOR¥* 10
ag Gasoline 0.05 16 mg /L
METHOD 8020 {(GC,Liquid) -
DATE ANALYZED 01-16-92
DILUTION FACTOR* 10
Benzene 0.5 ND ug/L
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ug/L
Toluene 0.5 RD ug/L
Xylenes (Total) 0.5 420 ug/L



Client Acct: 78800 Date: 01/23/1992
Client Name: Miller Environmental Page: 6
NET Log No: 92.0054
®

NET Pacific, Inc.

Ref: Barbara Fisher

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Cal Verf Duplicate
Reporting Stand % Blank Spike % Spike %

Parameter Limits Unita Recovery Data Recovery Recovery RPD
Lead 6.2 mg /Kg 105 ND 117 117 <1
Gasocline 1.0 mg/Kg 107 ND 91 S0 1.3
Benzene 2.5 ug/Kg 94 ND 89 92 2.9
Toluene 2.5 ug/Kg 96 ND 92 91 <1
Gasoline - 1.0 mg /Ky 108 ND 101 95 6.1
Benzene 2.5 ug/Kg 96 ND 112 93 19

Toluene 2.5 ug/Kg 100 ND 98 100 2.0
Gasoline 1.0 mg /Kg 106 ND 101 108 3.9
Benzene 2.5 ug/Kg 115 ND 96 98 2.1
Toluene 2.5 ug/Kg 113 ND 97 100 3.0

COMMENT: Blank Results were ND on other analytes tested.
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- Stote o Guifomio—Heolth and Wellate Agency
3

{ see Insiructions on back of page 6.

Department of Heaith Services
Toxke Substances Control Program

Please prh‘l ot type. Form deslgnedt for use on elite (12-pitch typawritar), Socrarmnento, Calfornic
‘ AZA 1. Genarator’s US EPA ID No. | Manifast Document No. 2 Pege 1 Inforrncttion in the shaded areas
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4218 West Street, Oakland, CA. 94608 O B RaRe R

4. Gaporators Prone ¢ 510 ) 652~4265

6. US EPA D Number

C/AD0,0,4,7,7:1,2

5. Transporter | Compony Name .
H & H Ship 8ervice Company
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8. US EPA ID Number
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n
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5
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O
R
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i
*. - { K. Handlling

24 Hrx. Emergency Contact: H & H #(415) 543-4835
APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND' RESPIRATOR
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15. Special Handling instructions and Addiional Information
JOB #9880 JOB SITE: BARBARA FISHER

3838 West Street -
Oakland, California

if 1 om a loige quantity generalor, | cerdify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and

theaot to humaon heatth and the environment; OR, if | am a small quantity generator, | have mads a good
monogement method that s available to me and that t can afforg,
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DHS 80224 (12/90)
EPA 8700—22

GENERATOR SENDS THIS COPY TO HS WITHIN 30 DAYS.
P.C. Box 400, Sacramento, CA 95812-0400
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See [pstructions on back of page 6.
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